PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

December 11, 2023
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:00. Board members present
included: Treasurer Ken Corbin, Rick Brand (at 15:03), and Joe Brier. Board member not

present was Daphne Phillips. Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance included:
Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa and Office Administrator Ashley Scott.
Others in attendance included Jeff Griffin, and Volunteer President Dan Eddy.

INSURANCE PRESENTATION
a. Annual Insurance Presentation by Jeff Griffin, CEO WHA Insurance. Jeff informed
the Board that the District had a very modest increase of 7% and that the District
is “doing everything right.” Focus on driving safety and on Civil Rights.

Firefighter safety is number one- coaching on safety and egressing situations.
PTSD is another area of concern. “Struggle Well” is a 5 step program to help
repair damage that SDIS is utilizing for Districts.

Apparatus supply chain continues to be an area of concern for replacements. Jeff
also made sure the District is aware of their assistance that is available in any
OSHA situation.

CONSENT AGENDA

a. Minutes- November 13, 2023

b. Bills— November

c. Chief Vacation Hours

Brier moved to accept Consent Agenda as presented. Corbin Seconded. 4-0
approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT- None.

STAFF REPORTS

Board Report



VI

VH.

* Review Board Calendar- Volunteer Business Meeting- Audit Discussion coming in
January, Update calendar to reflect February Meeting- Edmonds, and April Meeting-
Corbin, Let Scott know if Board Members are interested in Attending SDAO
Conference.

Fire Chief Report — Chief Ferguson — Report included in the Board Packet and highlights

discussed. Chief discussed 231 repairs, January 6" Paid Staff training with CFD Station 2.

Sema Roofing- came and repaired leaking roof for $200. Thoughts from Chief on

Insurance Presentation- continuing to improve on safety and utilizing all the resources

available to receive insurance discounts.

Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa- Report included in the Board Packet and

highlights discussed. On track for 6% increase of calls over prior year and plan for asset

replacement discussed.

Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott- Report included in the Board Packet and

highlights discussed. 203 Exhaust System Repair quote was $6,000- volunteers

completed the project around $1,000. Trash Pump added for District versatility,

Hazardous Waste disposal and transition to Synergy Security Solutions to monitor our

fire alarm systems.

REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS

Volunteer Association — President Eddy- Volunteer Association Elections: Dan Eddy,
Paula Anderson and Jean Goul re-elected to their current positions. Kendra Isalm
elected as Secretary. Thank you to Steph for doing a great job in the secretary role the
last two years. Volunteers helped hang flag for Veteran’s Day at the middle school,
driving Santa around in Old #1, additional repairs on Apparatus and Facilities that save
the District funds, also are involved on all of the District’s Committees.

IAFF Local 4925 — President Moser- No representative present or report submitted.
City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- Not present and no report
submitted.

OLD BUSINESS

Credit Card Transition Plan Update- Scott- Scott and Chief Ferguson discussed that
transition complete and asked the Board to decide a direction for the savings account
balance. Chief Ferguson recommended moving the money into Small Tools and
Equipment to complete a variety of lingering projects.

Brand moved to transfer the OSCU Savings balance of $11,426.20 into Small Tools and
Equipment line 6190. Brier Seconded. 4-0 Approved.

Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- FLSA
education for the last month working with Union to create an updated memorandum.



3. Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips- February 10, 2024 and working on getting a
caterer locked in.

VIIl.  NEW BUSINESS
1. Swear In Board Member (Joe Brier)- Edmonds- Oath taken by Brier.
2. Audit and Plan of Action- Scott- discussed the Audit Plan of Action that was included in
the Board Packet.
Corbin move to accept Audit Plan of Action dated December 11, 2023 as presented.

Brand Seconded. 4-0 Approved.

3. Civil Service Commission Rules Acknowledgement- Scott- Civil Service Commission Rules

were included in the Board packet.

Board acknowledged Civil Service Commission Rules by consensus.

4. Policy Addition Discussion- Corbin- discussed “Open Door Policy” or “Whistle Blower
Policy” wanting to know from the Board if new policy should be needed. A consensus
was reached that after staff completes the updated Personnel Policies, a new policy
would be discussed if needed.

5. Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List)- discussed by all present

Board Members.
a. #8: “Recognize that the Fire Chief should have the administrative authority for proper
discharging his professional duties within the limits of established board policies.”
b. #9: “Recognize that the Fire Chief or designee is the technical advisor to the Board
and should be present at all meetings of the Board.”

IX.  ACTION ITEMS

X. NEXT MEETING - January 8, 2024

Xl.  ADJOURNMENT - 16:36

T S,

ug Edmonds, Board President




PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
December 11, 2023
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

Join Zoom Meeting

https://usO06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdCIXS
HRvQT09

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234
Passcode: 860360

I.  CALLTO ORDER/ROLL CALL

1. INSURANCE PRESENTATION
a. Annual Insurance Presentation by Jeff Griffin, CEO WHA Insurance.

lll.  CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- November 13, 2023
b. Bills— November

c. Chief Vacation Hours
Staff Recommendation: Move to accept Consent Agenda as

presented.

IV.  PUBLIC COMMENT

V.  STAFF REPORTS
1. Board Report

e Review Board Calendar

2. Fire Chief Report — Chief Ferguson

3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa
Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott

VI. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS
1. Volunteer Association — President Eddy




VII.

VIl

XL

IAFF Local 4925 - President Moser
City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran

OLD BUSINESS

Credit Card Transition Plan Update- Scott

Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson
Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips

NEW BUSINESS

Swear In Board Member {Joe Brier)- Edmonds

Audit and Plan of Action- Scott

Staff Recommendation: Move to accept Audit Plan of Action as presented.
Civil Service Commission Rules Acknowledgement- Scott

Staff Recommendation: Move to accept Civil Service Commission Rules.
Policy Addition Discussion- Corbin

Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion (Ken Jones’ List)

Start discussion at #8

ACTION ITEMS

NEXT MEETING — January 8, 2024

ADJOURNMENT




PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
November 13, 2023
Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
3:00 pm

Regular Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:02. Board members present
included: Vice President Daphne Phillips and Treasurer Ken Corbin. Board members not
present were Joe Brier and Rick Brand. Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance
included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, and Office Administrator Ashley Scott. Deputy Chief
Rich Saalsaa arrived at 15:14.

CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- October 9, 2023
b. Bills — October
¢. Chief Vacation Hours
Phillips moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Seconded by Corbin.
Approved 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT — No public present.

STAFF REPORTS

Board Report

e Review Board Calendar- No changes.

Fire Chief Report — Chief Ferguson- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights
discussed. Additions included: Deputy Chief Saalsaa gave 13 months’ notice for
retirement and Mary’s River Road District meeting, very productive meeting regarding
Daisy Drive pump station.

Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa- Report included in the Board Packet and
highlights discussed.

Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott- Report included in the Board Packet and
highlights discussed. Treasurer Corbin had questions as to the amount of expenses in
the Miscellaneous Expense Line item, Scott printed out the details and brought them to



the Board for additional review. Due to items being purchased with Grant Funding, the
expense goes into that line item.

V.  REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS
1. Volunteer Association — President Eddy- Representative on an emergency call and the
Report was included in the Board Packet. No questions were asked by the Board.
2. IAFF Local 4925 — President Moser- No representative present or report submitted.
3. The City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran- was unable to attend but
wanted to know if there were any concerns the Board needed to bring to his attention-

there were none.

VI.  OLD BUSINESS

1. Credit Card Transition Plan Update- Scott
Phillips moved to complete transition plan from Oregon State Credit Union by utilizing
US Bank Credit Cards exclusively. Seconded by Corbin. Approved 3-0.

2. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson- Utilizing a
sample updated manual and current manual to bring District up to date.

3. Appreciation Dinner Update- Phillips- Working through invites with Scott and scheduled
for Feb 10%,

4. Howard’s Heritage LLC Letter Update- Ferguson- Chief discussed with Assistant Chief
Theurer, situation resolved.

VI, NEW BUSINESS
1. Conflagration Income Discussion- Ferguson- Chief recommendation to move income

from Conflagrations to bring new Type Il into service.
Corbin moved to utilize Conflagration Income to bring new Type Il Engine into service.
Seconded by Phillips. Approved 3-0.

2. Board Member Code of Conduct Discussion {Ken Jones’ List)

a. #6- “Make decisions only after all available facts bearing on a question have been
presented and discussed.”

b. #7- “Respect opinion of others and graciously accept the principle of “majority
rules” in Board Meetings.”

3. Generator Update- Ferguson- Discussion had with the Board to decide upon renting or
purchasing a 500- or 1000-gallon propane tank to fuel the new generator at Station 203.
Purchasing a 500-gallon tank is supported via consensus. No desire from the Board to
lease a tank from a particular vendor.

VIL.  ACTION ITEMS



IX. NEXT MEETING — December 11, 2023

X. ADJOURNMENT —15:55

Doug Edmonds, Board President



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE

November 13, 2023

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue
1035 Main St, Philomath, OR 97370

Executive Session Board Meeting

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors Executive
Session meeting was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:58. Board
members present included: Vice President Daphne Phillips and Treasurer Ken Corbin.
Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy
Chief Rich Saalsaa and Office Administrator Ashley Scott.

The Board moved to Executive Session under ORS 192.660(2)(n)(D) and 192.660(2)(n)(E)
To discuss information about review or approval of programs relating to the security of
telecommunication systems, including cellular, wireless or radio systems and data
transmissions by whatever means provided and

Deputy Chief left executive session...

16:33 began 192.660(2)(i) and 192.660(8) To evaluate the performance of an officer,
employee or staff member.

DISCUSSION- was had by the Board.
ADJOURNMENT - 16:40.

Doug Edmonds, Board President

Board Member



Philomath Fire and Rescue

11:05 AM
12104123 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis November 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Materials and Services
6001 - Contracted Professional Service
Bill 11/13/2023 Security Alarm Corp Assist Benton Electric with Ground FaultR. . 523.49 523.49
Check 11/13/2023 Riverstrong November Cybersecurity 2,676.27 3,199.76
Bill 11/14/2023 Bio-Med Testing Background Checks for Herr & Leonard 58.00 3,257.76
Bill 11/20/2023 Koopman Consulting Payroll Processing 477.50 3,735.26
Bill 11/20/2023 Benton Electric Service Calls to "Repair” 203 Fire Alarm S... 420.00 4,155.26
Bill 11/22/2023 Accuity, LLC Audit for 2022-2023 8,500.00 12,655.26
Total 6001 - Contracted Professional Service 12,655.26 12,655.26
6010 - Office Supplies
Credit...  11/28/2023 Amazon Laptop Docking Station for AS 42.49 42.49
Total 6010 - Office Supplies 42.49 42.49
6020 - Insurance and Bond
Bill 11/22/2023 WHA Insurance Volunteer Accidental Death and Dismemb... 8,904.00 8,904.00
Total 6020 - Insurance and Bond 8,904.00 8,904.00
6030 - Dues and Fees
Check 11/01/2023 AsiFlex October Flex Fee 11.25 11.25
Check 11/03/2023 Intuit October Payroll Fees 17.50 28.75
Bill 11/07/2023 Special Districts Association SDAO/SDIS Membership Dues 2,166.00 2,194.75
Credit...  11/17/2023 Secretary of State Oregon SOS Audits Payment 250.00 2,444.75
Bill 11/19/2023 Rich Saalsaa iPads and Apple Care 1,153.73 3,598.48
Bill 11/30/2023 Oregon Fire District Directors Assoc.  LOSAP Admin Fees 225.00 3,823.48
Total 6030 - Dues and Fees 3,823.48 3,823.48
6050 - Utilities
Check 11/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924200- 202 Power 64.44 64.44
Check 11/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924201- Priest Rd Pump Site 77.56 142.00
Check 11/01/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924204- Daisy Dr Pump Site 35.05 177.05
Check 11/07/2023 Pacific Power Power 708.57 885.62
Bill 11/07/2023 Culligan Water 111.10 996.72
Check 11/13/2023 City of Philomath 285301- Water for Fire Line 15.20 1,011.92
Check 11/13/2023 City of Philomath 172201- 201 Water 241.90 1,253.82
Check 11/20/2023 Consumer Paower Inc 7924020- 203 Power 124.25 1,378.07
Check 11/20/2023 Consumer Power Inc 7924203- Muddy Creek Pump 77.44 1,455.51
Total 6050 - Utilities 1,455.51 1,455.51
6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Credit...  11/02/2023 Alyrica 592.86 592.86
Check 11/04/2023 AT&T Mobility ESO Tablet Connectivity 55.40 648.26
Check 11/06/2023 Comcast 14.77 663.03
Credit ... 11/07/2023 GlobalStar Final Satellite Phone Payment 1,394.79 2,057.82
Check 11/07/2023 Comcast 14.77 2,072.59
Check 11/12/2023 Century Link 134.08 2,206.67
Check 11/15/2023 Pioneer Telephone Cooperative Phone Service 210.85 2,417.52
Check 11/15/2023 Alyrica Internet 592.86 3,010.38
Total 6060 - Telephone, Pagers, Internet 3,010.38 3,010.38
6080 - Conference
Credit ... 11/01/2023 Lighthouse Brewpub Dinner for CF, AS, KC 60.00 60.00
Credit ... 11/02/2023 Twisted Fish Steakhouse Dinner for CF, AS, RB 53.00 113.00
Credit...  11/04/2023 Holiday Inn Express Rick Brand Hotel 272.26 385.26
Credit...  11/04/2023 Holiday Inn Express Doug Edmonds Hotel 438.75 824.01
Credit...  11/04/2023 Holiday Inn Express Ken Corbin Hotel 438.75 1,262.76
Credit ... 11/04/2023 Holiday Inn Express Chancy Ferguson Hotel 438.75 1,701.51
Credit...  11/04/2023 Holiday Inn Express Ashley Scott Hotel 438.75 2,140.26
Bill 11/05/2023 Doug Edmonds DE's Meals during OFDDA Conference 33.20 2,173.46
Credit...  11/07/2023 Rodeway Inn & Suites VB's Hotel Stay for NW Leadership Seminar 170.46 2,343.92
Credit...  11/07/2023 Northwest Leadership Seminar VB's Registration to NW Leadership Sem... 395.00 2,738.92
Bill 11/29/2023 Layne Converse Lunch reimbursement during Training 19.97 2,758.89
Total 6080 - Conference 2,758.89 2,758.89
6080 - Education/Training
Bill 11/13/2023 Willamette Saw Chains for Chainsaws 120.00 120.00
Credit...  11/16/2023 NFPA NFPA 1401, 1402, 1410 447.00 567.00
567.00 567.00

Total 6090 - Education/Training
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Philomath Fire and Rescue

11:05 AM
12104123 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis November 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Check 11/15/2023 De Lage Landen Financial Service... 152.15 152.15
Total 6100 - Equipment Maintenance Agreement 152.15 152.15
6130 - Gas & Oil
Check 11/01/2023 Carson Qil 858.08 858.08
Credit ... 11/30/2023 Town Pump- Philomath Old #1 Fuel 20.81 878.89
Total 6130 - Gas & Qil 878.89 878.89
6150 - Radio Maintenance
Bill 11/07/2023 My-Comm, Inc Radio PMs. 2,456.25 2,456.25
Total 6150 - Radio Maintenance 2,456.25 2,456.25
6160 - Equipment Maintenance
Credit...  11/24/2023 Airline Hydraulics Corportation Toggle Switch 88.00 88.00
Total 6160 - Equipment Maintenance 88.00 88.00
6161 - Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 11/02/2023 Willamette Hose & Fittings 233- Plug and Caps 14.88 14.88
Credit ... 11/05/2023 Airline Hydraulics Corportation 233- Air Toggle Switch 88.10 102.98
Credit...  11/07/2023 Amazon Toggle Valve -13.99 88.99
Credit...  11/07/2023 Amazon Toggle Valve -13.99 75.00
Credit...  11/08/2023 Amazon 263- Wiring and Fuses 218.05 293.05
Bill 11/12/2023 MPTV, Inc. 203- Exhaust System Repairs 13.16 306.21
Bill 11/13/2023 Andy Louden® 231- Seat Cushion Repair 275.00 581.21
Bill 11/14/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 231- Oil 17.99 599.20
Bill 11/14/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Explorers- Air Filter 47.98 647.18
Bill 11/19/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 263- Incandescent SLD BMS 9.99 657.17
Bill 11/19/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 263- Bolt and Grommet 16.16 673.33
Bill 11/19/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Spark Plug and Thickness Gauge 16.49 689.82
Bill 11/19/2023 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 263- Switches 30.85 720.67
Bill 11/19/2023 MPTV, Inc. Poly Elbow, Nipple and Fastener 4.47 725.14
Bill 11/28/2023 Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. New Brush Truck (Fed)- PM 1,168.55 1,893.69
Total 6161 - Vehicle Maintenance 1,893.69 1,893.69
6170 - Building Maint and Improvements
Credit...  11/01/2023 Amazon Bissell Carpel Cleaner 387.99 387.99
Credit ... 11/02/2023 Amazon Bissell Carpet Cleaning Formula 33.28 421.27
Bill 11/07/2023 Weidner Fire 203- Exhaust System Repairs 1,031.90 1,453.17
Credit ... 11/09/2023 Amazon Air Filters 54.00 1,507.17
Total 6170 - Building Maint and Improvements 1,507.17 1,507.17
6190 - Small Tools & Equipment
Credit 11/29/2023 Corvallis Power Equipment Trash Pump for Tender 699.00 699.00
Total 6190 - Small Tools & Equipment 699.00 699.00
6200 - Supplies - Department
Credit...  11/02/2023 Amazon Ear Plugs 69.68 69.68
Bill 11/07/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Degreaser 84.06 153.74
Bill 11/14/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Laundry Detergent 70.02 223.76
Bill 11/15/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Cleaning supplies 91.42 315.18
Bill 11/16/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Cleaning Cloth 18.26 333.44
Credit...  11/24/2023 Amazon Cleaning Supplies 80.67 414.11
Credit...  11/28/2023 Amazon Coffee Filters for Residence 27.98 442.09
Bill 11/28/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Cleaners 80.31 522.40
Total 6200 - Supplies - Department 522.40 522.40
6210 - Supplies - Medical
Bill 11/07/2023 Zoll Medical Corporation Adult Reusable Sensor 843.78 843.78
Bill 11/07/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Needles, Recuscitator, Stabilizer 424.96 1,268.74
Bill 11/13/2023 Zoll Medical Corporation Pediatric Adhesive Sensor 339.48 1,608.22
Bill 11/13/2023 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc Medical Oxygen 120.00 1,728.22
Bill 11/17/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Nitrostat 223.03 1,951.25
Bill 11/21/2023 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc Oxygen 55.00 2,006.25
Bill 11/25/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Mask Flowsafe 187.26 2,193.51
Bill 11/30/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Suction 72.20 2,265.71
Total 6210 - Supplies - Medical 2,265.71 2,265.71
6230 - Hazardous Materials
Bill 11/08/2023 Clean Earth Hazardous Disposal of Firefighting Foam 708.75 708.75
708.75 708.75

Total 6230 - Hazardous Materials
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Philomath Fire and Rescue

11:05 AM
12104123 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis November 2023
Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance
6250 + Uniforms
Bilt 11/07/2023 Medline Industries, Inc. Safety Glasses 206.26 206.26
